THE LAWS

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1.

[H. B. No. 2—Walton.]

APPROPRIATION—DEPOSITOR'S GUARANTY FUND COMMISSION.

An Act Making an Appropriation for the Use of Depositor's Guaranty Fund Commission.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the Depositor's Guaranty Fund Commission, and for their use, for the following specified purposes, between the following dates, namely, January 23, 1918 to June 30, 1919, both dates inclusive, for the putting into operation and full force and effect, the law enacted by the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, commonly known as the Depositor's Guaranty Act. Said sum to be paid out on warrants and vouchers as approved and allowed according to law.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety that this act shall become effective without delay for the following reasons,

to-wit, namely:

That there are no moneys now available for the purpose herein specified, and whereas it is deemed proper and necessary that the Act be put into operation, therefore, this Act shall become and be in effect and in force immediately upon its passage and approvalby the Governor.

Approved January 30, 1918.

CHAPTER 2.

[H. B. No. 12-Walton.]

APPROPRIATION—SPECIAL SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

An Act to Appropriate Money for the Payment of Mileage and Per Diem of the Members of the Legislative Officers and Employees and all other Expenses of the Legislature Incident to the II-Iding of the Special Session Beginning January Twenty-third, 1918.

PARTIAL VETO.

January 30, 1918.

To the Honorable Secretary of State:

I file herewith House Bill No. 12, an Act to Appropriate Money for the Payment of Mileage and Per Diem of the Members of the Legislative Officers and Employees and all other Expenses of the Legislature Incident to the Holding of the Special Session Beginning January twenty-third, 1918, with my approval except as to the item of five hundred dollars for miscellaneous expenses and supplies; for the reason that there is a balance in the fund of miscellaneous expenses, the sum of \$656.88 which is sufficient to meet all miscellaneous expenses of the Special Session of the Legislature.

Very respectfully,
Lynn J. Frazier,
Governor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT.] The sum of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, in sums hereafter more specifically named; only, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is, and are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes hereinafter specified.

There is appropriated for the payment of salaries, and mileage of members and employees; per diem of officers and employees, printing and miscellaneous expenses and supplies for the extraordinary session, beginning January 23, 1918, of the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly the following sums:

§ 2. Emergency.] Whereas, it is necessary for the immediate preservation of peace, health and safety that this act shall become effective without delay for the following reasons, to-wit: That there are now insufficient moneys available for the purpose herein specified and the demand is immediate that such appro-

priation be made; therefore, this Act shall become and be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

CHAPTER 3.

[S. B. No. 13-Introduced by Mr. Gibbons.]

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION.

Whereas, under the provisions of Section 69, Compiled Laws of North Dakota, 1913, the Secretary of State is required to publish

a popular edition of the session laws, and

Whereas, the laws enacted at this Special Session of the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly will require a comparatively small book, and making it possible to publish the authenticated edition of such laws within a comparatively short space of time, thereby eliminating the necessity of a popular edition, and

Whereas, the publication of such popular edition would appear

to be an unnecessary expense,

Therefore, be it Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring Therein:

That the popular edition of the laws passed at this special session of the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly in extraordinary

session assembled, be not printed, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authenticated edition of laws of this special session of the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly be printed in style similar to that of authenticated edition session laws for the regular session of this Fifteenth Legislative Assembly, except that same to be wire stitched and paper covered, quality and weight of cover paper to be similar to that now used for departmental reports.

Approved January 30, 1918.

CORPORATIONS

CHAPTER 4.

[H. B. No. 5—Olson of Bowman.]

REINSTATEMENT OF CORPORATIONS.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 4521 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota of 1913 as Amended by Chapter 99 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for 1917.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 4521, Compiled Laws of